

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COA #: 14-1572

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER

Defendant/Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Southern Division**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Harold Gurewitz (P14468)
Attorney for Appellant Carpenter
Gurewitz & Raben, PLC
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 628-4733

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities..... iii

I. GOVERNMENT ACQUISITION OF 127 DAYS OF CARPENTER’S HISTORIC CELL SITE LOCATION RECORDS WITHOUT A WARRANT OR PROBABLE CAUSE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.. 1

 A. Carpenter Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy in CSLI. 3

 B. The Reasonableness Doctrine Only Applies to Non-Criminal Investigations.. . . . 9

 C. The Good Faith Exception Does Not Apply.. . . . 11

 D. The Erroneous Admission of Cell-Site Records was not Harmless.. 16

Conclusion..... 18

Certificate of Compliance. 19

Certificate of Service..... 19

Addendum. 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES:

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 US 321 (1987). 10

Chapman v. California, 386 US 18 (1986). 16

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 US 443 (1971). 9

Davis v. United States, 131 S Ct 2419 (2011). 13

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 US 67 (2001). 2

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S Ct 1409 (2013). 2

Illinois v. Krull, 480 US 340 (1987). 14

Kyllo v. United States, 533 US 27 (2001). 1

Riley v. California, 134 S Ct 2473 (2014). 1

Smith v. Maryland, 442 US 735 (1979). 2

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 US 109 (1984). 7

United States v. Johnson, 457 US 537 (1982). 14

United States v. Jones, 132 S Ct 945 (2012). 1

United States v. Miller, 425 US 435 (1976) 2

SIXTH CIRCUIT CASES:

United States v. Carnes, 309 F3d 950 (2002). 16

United States v. Skinner, 690 F3d 772 (2012). 2

United States v. Warshak, 631 F3d 266 (2010). 1

OTHER CIRCUIT CASES:

ACLU v. Clapper, 2015 WL 2097814 (2nd Cir. May 7, 2015). 8

*In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec.
Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't.
(Third Circuit Opinion)*, 620 F3d 304(3rd Cir. 2010). 6

United States v. Davis, 2015 WL 2058977 (11th Cir. May 5, 2015)(en banc). 3

United States v. Maynard, 615 F3d 544 (DC Cir. 2010).. 6

DISTRICT COURT CASES:

*Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. US Drug Enforcement
Administration*, 988 F Supp 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014).. 7

STATE SUPREME COURT CASES:

Tracey v. State, 152 So 3d 504, 523 (Fla. 2014). 6
